Connectivity Gateway CG 3.2
Antenna Guide
Version 1.0 09/02/2026
Content
ii / xx Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide Bosch Motorsport
Content
1 Antenna Connections...................................................................................................................................................... 3
2 External Antenna 5G-LTE................................................................................................................................................ 4

(Kevlar, fiberglass, non-heated portion of
windscreen)
Ordering Information
Part Order Number
Antenna; Int. 2 x 5G; WIFI; GNSS L1; 80 cm F02U.00U.098-01
Antenna; Int. 2 x 5G; WIFI; GNSS L1; 2 m F02U.00U.100-01
Internal Combination Antenna (2 x 5G-LTE + GNSS + WiFi) | 6
Bosch Motorsport Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide 13 / 20
Dimensions of antenna
Recommended Mounting Positions
7 | External Antenna (WiFi)
14 / 20 Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide Bosch Motorsport
7 External Antenna (WiFi)
The external WiFi monopole antenna is for applications prior-
itizing RF performance. It is recommended for CG 3.2 “burst
telemetry” applications.
Please note that this monopole antenna requires a ground
plane with a recommended radius of at least 10 mm.
Technical Specifications
Connection WiFi
Installation External, RP-SMA male
terminal mount
Mechanical Data
Dimensions Φ9 x 55 mm
Weight (antenna only) 5 g
Operating temperature -40 to 85 °C
RF Performance
WiFi Frequency Range 2.4 GHz; 5 GHz; 6 GHz; 7 GHz
Bluetooth
Peak Gain <= 4.3 dBi
Region Approval All, excluding Japan
Ground Plane Required Min. radius 10 mm
125 mm space from other antennas recommended
Ordering Information
Part Order Number
Antenna; Ext. WIFI Monopole SMA plug F02U.00U.097-01
Adapter; SMA Bulkhead for Ext. Ant. F02U.00U.088-01
Cable; LMR195UF SMA M SMA M90 66 in/
1.67 m
F02U.00U.089-01
Cable; LMR195UF SMA M SMA M90 120 in/
3 m
F02U.00U.089-02
External Antenna (WiFi) | 7
Bosch Motorsport Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide 15 / 20
Dimensions of antenna
SMA Bulkhead
Recommended Mounting Positions
8 | External GNSS L1, L5 Antenna
16 / 20 Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide Bosch Motorsport
8 External GNSS L1, L5 Antenna
The external GNSS active antenna is for applications re-
quiring a multi-band L1, L5 satellites connection.
Technical Specifications
Connection GNSS
Installation External
Mechanical Data
Dimensions 82 x 60 x 23 mm
Weight (antenna only) 173 g
Operating temperature -40 to 85°C
RF Performance
GNSS Frequency Range L1, L5
Active Antenna (3 to 5 V)
Ordering Information
Part Order Number
Antenna; GNSS L1-L5; 5 m F02U.00U.099-01
Dimensions of antenna
External GNSS L1, L5 Antenna | 8
Bosch Motorsport Connectivity_Gateway_Antenna_Guide 17 / 20
Recommended Mounting Positions